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(9) -8|6|omogeneous freezing fraction above 400 hPa 0(zfg)) - Total water (H,O + IWC) above 400 hPa
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(d) - Shortwave ERF (clear-sky)
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(b) - Shortwave ERF (all-sky)
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(e) - Longwave ERF (clear-sky)
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(c) - Longwave ERF (all-sky)

150

120

90

60

30 >99.9%

O -
o { T

>99.9%

67.0%

|V oo

—-60

>99.9%

-90

-120

~150 ¢ opal

SH-Ext

Tropics '

NH-Ext

(f) - ICNC above 400 hPa
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(i) - Cloud frequency above 400 hPa
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